

**SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC06-1224**

**RICK BARNETT, Bay County
Property Appraiser, et al.,**

Petitioners,

Lower Tribunal No. 1D05-
1731

vs.

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
MANAGEMENT SERVICES,**

Respondent.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES**

ROBERT C. REID, ESQ.
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0832790
THERESA PROCTOR, ESQ.
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0810401
Bryant Miller Olive P.A.
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 900
Tallahassee, FL 32301
850/222-8611

MICHAEL S. DAVIS, ESQ.
Florida Bar I.D. No. 0804398
Bryant Miller Olive P.A.
One Tampa City Center,
Suite 2700
Tampa, FL 33602
813/273-6677

Attorneys for the Respondent, Department of Management Services, an agency of
the State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. *HARTSFIELD* IS WELL SETTLED LAW, APPLICABLE
 HERE, AND NO BOND REFERENDUM WAS REQUIRED. 13

 II. THE STATE IS THE EQUITABLE OWNER OF THE
 FACILITY FROM THE DATE OF EXECUTION OF THE
 DOCUMENTS AND NO MORTGAGE IS REQUIRED. 30

 III. IN CHAPTER 957, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE
 LEGISLATURE SQUARELY INTENDED THAT ALL
 FACILITIES CONSTRUCTED PURSUANT TO BIDS
 RECEIVED FROM PRIVATE COMPANIES ARE STATE-
 OWNED PROPERTY AND THEREFORE, UNDER
 SETTLED LAW IN FLORIDA, IMMUNE FROM AD
 VALOREM TAXATION REGARDLESS OF WHO
 ACTUALLY USES THE PROPERTY 33

CONCLUSION..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Health Care Admin. v. Wilson</i> , 782 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	13
<i>Barnett v. Department of Management Services</i> , 931 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	26, 40
<i>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee</i> , 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	35, 36, 37
<i>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Inc. Co.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005).....	41
<i>First Union Nat’l Bank of Fla. v. Ford</i> , 636 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	passim
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Canaveral Port Auth.</i> , 642 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	35, 36
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Crotty</i> , 775 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	35
<i>Koile v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006).....	12, 42
<i>Leon County Education Facilities Authority v. Hartsfield</i> , 698 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1997).....	passim
<i>Leon County Educational Facilities Auth. v. Hartsfield</i> , 669 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	26, 27
<i>Ocean Highway & Port Authority v. Page</i> , 609 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	24, 29
<i>Robbins v. Mt. Sinai Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 748 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	passim
<i>Spangler v. Florida State Turnpike Auth.</i> , 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958).....	37
<i>State ex rel. Charlotte County v. Alford</i> , 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958).....	35
<i>State v. Bd. of Control</i> , 65 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1953).....	23
<i>State v. Brevard County</i> , 539 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1989).....	22, 24, 39, 40
<i>State v. Inter-American Center Auth.</i> , 143 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1962)	23
<i>State v. Miami Beach Redevelopment Agency</i> , 392 So. 2d 875 (Fla. 1980).....	22

<i>State v. Otte</i> , 887 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 2004).....	41
<i>State v. School Board of Sarasota County</i> , 561 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 1990).....	passim
<i>Van Brocklin v. Anderson</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886).	35
Statutes	
§ 20.22, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	36
§ 957.03(1), Fla. Stat. (1993)	33, 39
§ 957.03(4)(a), Fla. Stat. (1999)	11
§ 957.04(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (1993)	passim
§ 957.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (1993)	37, 39
§ 957.04(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	37
§ 957.04(8), Fla. Stat. (1999)	2, 12, 34, 35
§ 957.07(2), Fla. Stat. (1993)	40
§ 957.07, Fla. Stat. (1993).....	40, 41
§ 957.15, Fla. Stat. (2004).....	19
Ch. 243, Fla. Stat (2005)	35, 42
I.R.C. § 103 (1986).....	38
I.R.C. § 142 (1986).....	38
Other Authorities	
§ 40, Ch. 93-406, Laws of Florida.....	5
82 C.J.S. <i>Statutes</i> § 321	42
Black’s Law Dictionary 1137 (8th ed. 2004).....	14
Dustin Duell Deese, <i>Recent Development: Taxation</i> , 31 Stetson L. Rev. 541 (2002).....	16
Rules	
Chapter 10.550 Rules of the State of Florida Auditor General.....	20, 24
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. VII, § 11, Fla. Const.	21, 22, 23, 32
Art. VII, § 12, Fla. Const.	21, 22, 32
